MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the
LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied

(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)




ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A.D. 1852.

T

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to resolves of June 28, 1820, i"ebruary
26, 1840, and March 16, 1842,

@Augusta:
WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1852.




RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1352.




414 I. P. HAYNES.—I, LEAVITT.—TOWN OF PATTEN.—E. M. CONFERENCE.

Cuar. 443, Chapter 443.

Resolve in favor of Isaac P. Haynes.
Land Resolved, That the laud agent be and he is hereby authorized
eonveyed.

to convey to Isaac P. Haynes, lot numbered thirty-three in the
town of Passadumkeag ; provided, that said lot has not been
heretofore conveyed by the state.

[Approved April 19, 1852.]

CThapler 444,

Resolve in favor of Isaiah Leavitt.

Pay fortrans-  Jeesolved, 'That there be paid out of the treasury of the
powtionof  state to Isaiah Leavitt the sum of thirty dollars and ninety-five
cents, being for expenses incurred by him for the transportation

of artillery ordnance from Portland to Turner.

[Approved April 19, 1852.]

Chapler 445,

Resolve in favor of the town of Patten.

wa}fi 1 Resolved, That the librarian be, and he is hereby directed, to
urnisied., .
furnish the town of Patten, the fifth and sixth volumes of the
Maine Reports, neither of which volumes having been received
by said town, provided the same are in the state library.
[Approved April 20, 1852.]
Chapier 446,
Resolve in favor of East Maine Conference.
1,600 Resolved, 'That there be allowed and paid out of the
appropriated.,

treasury of the state to the trustees of East Maine Conference
Seminary, the sum of fifteen hundred dollars.

[ Approved April 22, 1852.]



